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13 In the Matter of the Statement of Reasons 
for Denial of License Application: 

BGC Case No. BGC-HQ2013-00007AL 
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JOHN PATRICK BUYS 

CGCC Case No: 2013-0321-2 

STATEMENT OF REASONS 

Respondent. . 

20 Complainant alleges as follOlt,'s: 

.21 PARTIES 

22 1. Wayne J. Quint Jr. (Complainant) brings this Statemen1 of Reasons for denial of 

23 Application for Gambling Establlshment Key Employee License solely in his official capacity as 

24 the Chief oftl1e California Department of Justice: Buieau of Gambling Control (Bureau). 

25 2. On OJ abou1 September 29: 201], the California Gambling Control Commission 

26 (CommissioD) received a }(e)' Emplo~lee Supplemental Background Investigation InformatioJl 

27 form (BGC-APP. 0] 6A (Re\'. 08 l09j): and 011 October] 7. 20i]: tbe- Commission received an' 



Application for Gambling Establislm1ent Key Employee License (CGCC-03] (Rev. 08/08)) both· 

2 submitted by John Patrick Buys (Respondent). 

3 3. On October 25,20] 1, the Commission grEl11ted Respondent an Interim IJersonal 

4 Portable Key Employee License (OEKE-001708). 

5 4. The Bureau cOIhpJeted its Cardroom Key Employee Background Investigatiol1 Report 

6 (Report) on November 29, 2012. As pmi ofthe investigation, the Bureau confirmed that the 

7 Respondent had a criminal history. Respondent was convicted of a misdemeanor offense in 

8 November of2004, and two misdemeanor offenses in July of2007. The BureaLl originally 

9 recommended that the Respondent be found .suitable to hold a license as a key employee; however, 

] 0 after further internal review, the Bureau now reconID1ends that Respondent be denied a key 

] 1 employee license .. 

12 5. At its March 21, 2013 meeting, the Commission unaniITIously voted to refer the matter 

13 . to an evidentiary hearing. 

14 6. On or about March 25,2013, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, 

15 section 12050; subdivision (b), the Commission's Executive Director set the matter for a hearing 

16 to be conducted pursuant to the provisions ofBusines8 and Professions Code sections 19870 and 

17 19871, and California Code 6fRegulations, title A, section 12050, subdivision (b)(2). 

18 JURISDICTION 

19 7. Business and Professions Code section 19811, subdivision Cb), provides: 
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Jurisdiction, including jurisdiction over operation and 
concentration, and supervision over gambling establishments in this 
state and over all persons or things having to do with the operation of 
gambling establishn1ents is vested iT] the commission. 

Business and Professions Code section ]9823 provides: 

(a) The responsibilities of the commissiol1 include, withou1 
limitation, all of the following: 

(l) Assuring that licenses, approvals, and pennits are 
not issued to: or he1d by, unqualified ordisgualified 
persons: or by persons whose operations are conducted in a 
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manl1er that is inimical 10 the public health, safety,. or 
welfare. . 

(2) Assuring that there is no material involvement, 
directly or indirectly, witb a hcensecl gambling.operation, 
or the ownership or management thereof, by unqualified or 
disqualified persons, or by persons whose operations are 
conducted in a maru1er that is inimical to the public health, 
safety, or welfare. 

(b) For the purposes of this section, "unqualified person" 
ri1eans a person whols found to be unqualified pmsuant to the 
criteria set fortb in Sectiol1 19857, and "disqualified person" means 
a person who is found to be disqualified pmsuant to the criteria set 
forth in SectioD 19859. . 

Business and Professions Code section 19824 provides, in part: . 

The commission shall have all powers necessary and pr9per to 
enable it fully and effectually to carry out the policies and purposes of 
this chapter, including, without limitation, the power to do all of the . 
following: . 

* * * 

(b) For any cause deemed reasonable by the commission, deny 
aDY applicatioD for a license, permit, or approval provided for in this 
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter, limit, condition, 
or restrict any license) permit, or approval, or impose any fine UpOD any 
persoD licensed or approved. The commission may.condition, restrict, 
discipline, or take action against the license of an individual owner 
endorsed on the license certificate of the gambling enterprise whetl1er 
or not the commission takes action against the license of the gambling 
enterprise. 

* * * 

(d) Take actions deemed to be reasOliable to ensure tha1no 
ineligible, unqualified, disqualified, or unsuitable persons are 
associated with controlled gambling activities. 

Business and Professions Code section 19854, subdivision (a), provides: 

Every key employee shall apply for and obtaiD a key employee 
license. 
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Business and Professions Code seetiol] J 9870 provides: 

(a) The commission, after considering the recoTIlmendation ofthe 
[Bureau] chief and any other testimony and written CDmments as may be 
presented at the meeting, or as may have been submitted in writing to 
the commission prior to the meeting, may either deny the application or 
grant a license to an applicant who it determines to be qualified to hold 
the license. 

(b) When the commission grants an application for a license OJ' 

approval, the commission may limit or place restrictions thereon as it 
may deem necessary in the public interest, consistent 'vvith the policies 

. described in this chapter. 

(c) When an application is denied,the commission shall prepare 
and file a detailed statement of its reasons for the deni al. 

(d) All proceedings at a meeting of the commission relating to a 
license application shall be recorded stenographically or by audio or 
video recording. 

( e) A decision of the· commission denying a license or approval; 
or imposing any condition or restriction on the grant of a license or 
approval maybe .reviewed 1Jype.titiQnpursuant:toS~c=tiQn 1085. of the . 
Code of Civil Procedure. Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure 
shall not apply to any judicial proceeding described in the foregoing 
sentence, and the court may grant the petition only ifthe eourt finds that 
the action of the commission was arbitrary and capricious, or that the 
action exceeded the commission's jurisdiction. 

Business and Professions Code section 1987] provides: 

(a) The commission meeting described in Secti on 19870 shall be 
conducted in accordance witb regulations of the comn1ission and as 
follows: 

(1) Oral evidence shall be taken only upon oath or affirmation. 

(2) Eacll party shall have all of the following rights: 

(A) To call and examine witnesses. 

(B) To introduce exhibits relevant to the issues of the case. 
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(C) To cross-examine opposing witnesses on any ma1i.ers 
relevanl10 the issues, even though the matt.er was not covered 
on direct examinati on. 

CD) To impeach any witness, regardless of whicb party 
first call ed the \i\litness 10 testif,)l. 

(E) To offer rebuttal evidence. 

(3) If the applicant does not testify in his or her OWl1 behalf, he 
. or she may be called and exari1ined as if under cross-examination. 

(4) The meeting need not be conducted according to tec1ll1ical 
rules relating to evjdence and witnesses. Any relevant evidence 
may be considered, and is sufficient in itself to support a finding, if 
it is the sort of evidence 011 which responsible persons are 
accustomed to rely in the conduct of serious affaIrs, regardless of 
the existence of any common law or statutqry rule that might make 
improper the admission of that evidence over 0 bj ection in a civil 
action. 

(b) Nothing in this section confers upon an applicant a right to 
discovery-ofthe departmentis[l] investigative reports or to require .. 
disclosure of any document or infonnation the disclosure ofwhicb is 
otherwise prohibited by any other provision oftbis chapter. 

SPECIFIC STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

13. Business and Professions Code section 19854, subdivision (b) provides: 

. No person may be issued a key employee license unless the person 
would qualify for a state gambling license. 

14. Business and Professions Code section 19856, subdivision (a) provides, in part: 

The burden of proving his or her qua:lifications to receive any license 
is on the applicant. 

15. Business and ·Professions Code secti011 19857 provides: 

No gambling license shall be issued unless, based 011 aD the 
information and documents submitted, the commissio11 is satisfied that 
the applicant is aU of the following: 

(a) A person of good character, honesty and integrity. 

"Department" refers to the Department of Justice~ Bureau of Gambling Control. (Bus. & i 
Prof. Code, § 19805: subd. (b).) I 
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(b) A person ~Those prior activities, criminal record, if any, 
. reputation, habits, and association$ do n01 pose a threa1 to the public 

interes1 ofthis state, or to the effective regulation and control of 
controlled gambling, or create or enhance the dangers· of unsuitable, 
1.Illf~lir, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of 
controlled gambling or in the carrying 011 of the busIness and financial 
arrangements iDcidental thereto. 

(c) A perSOD tha1 is in all other respects qualified to be Ecensecl as 
provided in this chapter, 

CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
(Criminal Convictions) 

. . . 

10 16. Respondent's license application is subject to denial pursuant to Business and 

}·1Professions Code;sectloD 19857, the circumstances are as follows: 

12 a. On or about November 23, 2004, Respondent was convicted ·ofviolating Vehicle 
( . . 

13 Code section 23152, subdivIsion (b), driving under the influence with 0,08 percent or more blood 

14 alcohol,.a misdemeanor, in the case of People v. John Patrick Buys (Super, Ct. San Joaquin 

15 County,.:iW01, Ho, 200411Z3t,-
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b, On or about July 25,2007, Respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code 

section 647, subdivision (t), disor~er1y conduct in a public place Ul1der the influence of 

intoxicating liquor; and, PeDal Code section 148, resisting, delaying or obstructing aD officer, both 

misdemeanors, in the case of People v. John Patrick Buys (Super. Ct. San Joaquin County, 2007, . . 

N~070725),-while on probation following his November 23, 2004, conviction, 

5M;;{5 %'cx.t3 A.PRA YER . 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that following the hearing to be held on the matters 

herein alleged, that the Commission issue a decision: 

24 1,. Denying Respondent's Application for Gambling Establislunent Key Employee 

')r , 
.... ) LICense; 
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2. Taking such other and further action as the CommissioJ] may deem appropriate. 
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3 Dated: July _L, 20'14 
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Wayne.l. trllint, Jr., Chief 
Bureau of Gambling Control . 
Cal ifomia Department of Justice 
Complainant 

Statement of Reasons 
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